





## Cumberland County Emergency Communications District 9-1-1

Fairfield Glade Police Department, Fairfield Glade Fire Department and Fairfield Glade Resident Services invite you to attend a presentation by the Cumberland County Emergency Communications District 9-1-1 on Monday, May 6, at 2:00pm at The Center.

Terry "TJ" Williams/Director of Operations will provide valuable information regarding the *9-1-1 System*. In addition, the *Fairfield Glade Police Department* will speak on how 9-1-1 calls are managed in Fairfield Glade. *Fairfield Glade Resident Services* will also provide updates on the "Vial of Life" Program.

## **Update from Fairfield Glade Fire Department**

We are very pleased to introduce the Fire Department's latest addition, <u>our new engine</u>. The acquisition of this much needed piece of equipment would not have been possible without the never-ending support of the residents and businesses of Fairfield Glade; we cannot thank you enough. This new apparatus will mean much to the Community. This unit replaces a 21-year-old engine whose annual maintenance was a financial burden to the Department. Some of the features of the new truck include all LED lighting, eliminating the need for an onboard generator, and many new safety features to protect firefighters and the public. Automated snow chains and seating for 5, which includes 4 seats which allows firefighters wear their airpack on the way to the scene enabling them to be them dressed and ready to attack the emergency. The new engine helps the Fire Department maintain a reserve engine when other units are being serviced. The new unit can carry 1000 gallons of water, 400 gallons more than the apparatus it replaces. Maintenance costs will be reduced while bringing more modern and efficient technology to the Department.

Would you like to meet our new truck? It is available outside the center, today, for your inspection. Fire Department personnel are on hand to answer any questions you may have. In the very near future, the Department will be announcing celebrations where the entire Community can meet our latest addition, up close and personal. Once again, we want to thank the Fairfield Glade residents for their donations which made this acquisition possible.

Fairfield Glade Police Dept.	Fairfield Glade Resident Services	Fairfield Glade Fire Dept.